S-1198.1 _______________________________________________
SENATE BILL 7900
_______________________________________________
State of Washington 55th Legislature 1997 Regular Session
By Senators Swecker, Fraser, Anderson, Rasmussen, Zarelli, Oke, Goings,
Morton, Haugen, Hale, Spanel, Rossi, Johnson, Schow, Kohl, Sellar,
Franklin, Horn, Kline, McAuliffe and Winsley
Read first time 02/06/97 (Introduced with House Sponsors). Referred to

(2) The committee members committed considerable time and effort16
to their charge, meeting twenty-six times during 1995 and 1996 to17
discuss and decide issues. In addition, the committee created four18
subcommittees that met over sixty times during this same period. There19
p. 1 SB 7900
were also numerous working subgroups and drafting committees formed on1
an ad hoc basis to support the committee’s work. Many members of the2
public also attended these meetings and were provided opportunities to3
contribute to the committee deliberations.4
(3) The policy advisory committee completed its work and submitted5
a final report to the department of ecology and the legislature on6
December 15, 1996. That report contains numerous recommendations for7
statutory changes that were agreed to by consensus of the committee8
members or obtained broad support of most of the committee members.9
This act is intended to implement those recommended statutory changes.10
Sec. 2. RCW 70.105D.020 and 1995 c 70 s 1 are each amended to read11
as follows:12
(1) "Agreed order" means an order issued by the department under13
this chapter with which the potentially liable person receiving the14
order agrees to comply. An agreed order may be used to require or15

interfere with the operation of remedial actions installed on the38
person’s property or engage in activities that result in exposure of39
p. 5 SB 7900
humans or the environment to the contaminated ground water that has1
migrated onto the property;2
(D) If requested, the person allows the department, potentially3
liable persons who are subject to an order, agreed order, or consent4
decree, and the authorized employees, agents, or contractors of each,5
access to the property to conduct remedial actions required by the6
department. The person may attempt to negotiate an access agreement7
before allowing access; and8
(E) Legal withdrawal of ground water does not disqualify a person9
from the exemption in this subsection (12)(b)(iii).10
The exemption in (b)(ii) of this subsection (((11)(b)(ii))) does11
not apply to holders who cause or contribute to a new release or12
threatened release or who are otherwise liable under RCW 70.105D.040(1)13
(b), (c), (d), and (e); provided, however, that a holder shall not lose14
this exemption if it establishes that any such new release has been15
remediated according to the requirements of this chapter and that any16
hazardous substances remaining at the facility after remediation of the17

(((23))) (24) "Workout activities" means those actions by which a24
holder, at any time prior to foreclosure and its equivalents, seeks to25
prevent, cure, or mitigate a default by the borrower or obligor; or to26
preserve, or prevent the diminution of, the value of the security.27
Workout activities include: Restructuring or renegotiating the terms28
of the security interest; requiring payment of additional rent or29
interest; exercising forbearance; requiring or exercising rights30
pursuant to an assignment of accounts or other amounts owed to an31
obligor; requiring or exercising rights pursuant to an escrow agreement32
pertaining to amounts owed to an obligor; providing specific or general33
financial or other advice, suggestions, counseling, or guidance; and34
exercising any right or remedy the holder is entitled to by law or35
under any warranties, covenants, conditions, representations, or36
promises from the borrower.37
p. 9 SB 7900
Sec. 3. RCW 70.105D.030 and 1995 c 70 s 2 are each amended to read1
as follows:2
(1) The department may exercise the following powers in addition to3
any other powers granted by law:4
(a) Investigate, provide for investigating, or require potentially5

70.105A RCW; (c) penalties collected or recovered under this chapter;4
and (d) any other money appropriated or transferred to the account by5
the legislature. Moneys in the account may be used only to carry out6
the purposes of this chapter, including but not limited to the7
following activities:8
(i) The state’s responsibility for hazardous waste planning,9
management, regulation, enforcement, technical assistance, and public10
education required under chapter 70.105 RCW;11
(ii) The state’s responsibility for solid waste planning,12
management, regulation, enforcement, technical assistance, and public13
education required under chapter 70.95 RCW;14
(iii) The hazardous waste cleanup program required under this15
chapter;16
(iv) State matching funds required under the federal cleanup law;17
(v) Financial assistance for local programs in accordance with18
chapters 70.95, 70.95C, 70.95I, and 70.105 RCW;19
(vi) State government programs for the safe reduction, recycling,20
or disposal of hazardous wastes from households, small businesses, and21
agriculture;22
(vii) Hazardous materials emergency response training;23

1998, the director may increase the maximum grant award annually to31
account for inflation. Any such increase for inflation shall be32
calculated by applying the fiscal growth factor calculated by the33
office of financial management under RCW 43.135.025 to the previous34
year’s maximum grant amount and shall become effective upon publication35
of a notice by the department in the state register. Grants may be36
renewed annually. Moneys appropriated for public participation from37
either account which are not expended at the close of any biennium38
shall revert to the state toxics control account.39
p. 19 SB 7900
(6) No moneys deposited into either the state or local toxics1
control account may be used for solid waste incinerator feasibility2
studies, construction, maintenance, or operation.3
(7) The department shall adopt rules for grant or loan issuance and4
performance.5
Sec. 6. RCW 70.105D.080 and 1993 c 326 s 1 are each amended to6
read as follows:7
Except as provided in RCW 70.105D.040(4) (d) and (f), a person may8
bring a private right of action, including a claim for contribution or9
for declaratory relief, against any other person liable under RCW10